
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RECEtv~

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,iNC., ) MAy 2 3 2003

Petitioner ) ST/~T~OFILLINOIS
) PCB03 - 136 ° Ut/on Controi ~

v. ) (USTAppeal)

)
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL, )
PROTECTIONAGENCY )

)
Respondent )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim DorothyGunn
SpecialAssistantAttorney General ClerkoftheBoard
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast JamesR. ThompsonCenter
P.O.Box 19276 Suite11-500
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 100 WestRandolphStreet

Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, May 23, 2003, I filed with the Clerk ofthe

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard of the Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopyof a Petition

for ReviewofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandAppearancesfor Carolyn

S. HesseandBethA. Harvey.

Dated:May23, 2003 Respectfullysubmitted,

By:___________
CarolynS. Hb~se

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
BethA. Harvey
Barnes& Thornburg
2600ChasePlaza,10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RK S OFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS Mi~y2 3 2003

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., ) STATE OF ‘WNoIsControl Board

Petitioner )
)

v. ) PCBO3-136

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

Keller Oil Properties,Inc. by its attorneys,Carolyn S. Hesseand Beth A. Harvey of

Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et.

seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section105.400 et. seq.,herebyappeals

certaindecisionsby theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. (“Keller”) is theownerofpropertylocatedat 419 West

Lincoln, Charleston,ColesCounty,Illinois. Thesiteis agasolineservicestation

knownasUniversityBPorUniversityShell that hasundergroundstoragetanks

(USTs)on theproperty,which storegasoline,heatingoil, anddieselfuel.

2. LUST IncidentNumber881670wasobtainedfollowing asite investigation.

3. OnMarch26, 2001,theAgencyreceivedKeller’s requestfor reimbursementof

costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund(the “Request”)for the

periodfrom October1, 1999 to July 1, 2000, in theamountof$140,210.68.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedJanuary21, 2003,

acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Keller is appealingthis January21, 2003 denialbecause:

(a) the Agency deniedcertain costs due to the deductionfor an adjustmentto
HandlingChargesgreaterthanallowedby the sliding scalebasedon eligible
subcontractorcharges;

(b) the Agency denied certain costs by claiming that the costs that the
owner/operatorfailedto demonstratewerereasonable;

(c) the Agency denied certain costs due to lack of supporting technical
documentationasthe owner/operatorfailed to demonstratethat the costsare
for correctiveaction performedin accordancewith agencyapprovedplans;
and

(d) theAgencydeniedcertaincostsfor concretereplacementand copying.

6. Keller disagreeswith theAgency’sdecisionandbelievesthatthecostssubmitted

for reimbursementarecorrectiveactioncosts,arereasonableandarethetypesof

coststhat areeligible for reimbursementundertheAct andimplementing

regulations.

7. TheAgency’sletterdenyingreimbursement,Exhibit A, providesno further

explanationof theAgency’sreasonsorbasesfor denialthatcouldaidPetitioner

in settingforth its groundsofappeal. Nevertheless,theAgency’sdenialis a final

decisionthat Petitionermustappealto theBoardin orderto preserveandenforce

Petitioner’sright to reimbursementundertheUST Fund.

8. OnFebruary26, 2003,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendtheappeal

deadline. OnMarch 6, 2003,theBoardfiled anorderextendingthe appeal

deadlineuntil May27, 2003,a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



Pursuantto theBoard’sMarch 6, 2003order, thisappealis timely filed.

\VHEREFORE,Keller Oil Properties,Inc. respectfullyrequeststhat the Board enteran

orderthatwill providethatit bereimbursedfrom theUST Fundfor its submittedcostsand for its

attorneysfeesand costsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC.

By: ~
OneofIts AttUrneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
BethA. Harvey
Barnes& Thomburg
2600ChasePlaza
10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]



I
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUEEAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 1 1-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

RENEE CIPRIANO, DIREcTOR

217/782-6762

~~‘~2’2OU3

JAN21 2003

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Attn: JoeHenry
PostOffice Box 70
Effngham,illinois 62401

Re: LPC #0290105024-- ColesCounty
Charleston/KellerOil
419 WestLincoln
LUST Incident#881670
LUST FISCAL FiLE

Dear.Mr.Henry:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theillinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfroni October1, 1999 to July 1, 2000. Theamountrequestedwas
$140,210.68.

Thedeductibleaa~iountto be assessedon this claim is $3,563.13,which is beingdeductedfrom
this payment. In additionto the deductible,therearecostsfrom this requestthat arenot being
reimbursed.Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot beingreimbursedfrom this
requestandthereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On March 26, 2001,the Agencyreceivedyourcompletere~questfor paymentfor this claim. As a,
resultof theAgency’sreviewofthis claim,a voucherfor $103,682.48will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentas fundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfo~paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeenJa~-esubmitted’will beprocessedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetank owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g) andSection40 oftheAct by filing apetitionfor a’
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof thefinal decision.However,the35-day

ROCKFORO —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — 18151 987-7760 DES P~ANES—9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — 847) 294-4000
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• Page2

periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to’ exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheillinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneroi~
operatorwishesto receivea’90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
illinois EPA as soonas possible.

Forinf~imationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard -

Stateof fllmois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,’illinois 60601
312/814-3620 , ‘

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anextetision,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactDianaGobèlnianofmy staff, or Carol Hawbaker
of the LUST Sectiontechnicalstaff, at 217/782-6762

44*’

F Oakley,Manager
L1J~TClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

N” ~
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AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #029010502.4-- ColesCounty
Charleston/KellerOil ‘ J~ f~’~2~G’3 H

‘419 WestLincoin • ‘~

LUST IncidentNo. 881670
LUST FISCAL FILE -

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

1. $2,473.88,deduction’for an adjus~ientin HandlingChargesof greaterthanthe
allowedSliding’Scale(Section22.lSb(i)(2)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Handlingchargesbilled for ineligible subcontractorcharges’-$2,34.8~61.
• Handlingchargesbilled forineligible-field charges- $125.27 -

• 2. $2,442.25,deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
• reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

CW3M October1999 — Projectmanager,administrativeassistant,andenvironmental
engineerrates- ‘$80.00

CW3M February2000 — Environmentalengineerrate - $115.00

CW3M March 2000 — Envirom-~ientalengineerrate- $15.00

CW3M April .200.0 — Fieldsupervisor,project’manager,administrativeassistant,
environmentalengii~eer,perdiemand mobilizationrates;’hoteionApril 7-8 - $559.00

CW3M May2000— Field supervisor,administrativeassistant,environmentalengineer,
perdiem rates,demobilization,andtrackhoerates;duplicate,billing ofLEL for week

• April 30-May6, 2000 - $1,644.25 ‘

CW3M June2000.- Administrativeassistantandenvironmentalengineerrates- $29.00

DLG:ct\033493.doc ‘ ‘ • -•



AttachmentA

TechnicalDeductions

Re: . LPC#0290l05024--ColesCounty
Charleston/ Keller Oil Company
419 WestLincoln
LUST IncideiitNo. 881670
LUSTFISCAL.FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

1. $26,251.04,deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Thesecostsareassociatedwith theexcavation,transportation,disposalandbackfill of
the recoverytrench($23,651.04)andLEL andAir OperatedRecoveryPumprates
($2,600.00).

2. $441.80,deductionfor coststhat lacksupportingtechnicaldocumentationas,theowner
or operatorfailedto demonstratethat thecostsarefor correctiveactionperformediii
accordancewith theplansapprovedby theAgency(Section22.18b(d)(4)(F)ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct).,

Thesecostsareassociatedwith Copiesfor SAJCA.P/ERU($49.80),Poly-TankProduct
Storage04/05/00($191.24),EmergencyCorrectiveAction Work Plan($185.00),
Disposablecamera($7.19),andPhotos($8.57).

3. $1,353.70,deductio±rfor costsassociatedwith re~1acementof concreteandlOrasphalt
(Section22.18(e)(1)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

• ‘ This cost is associatedwith concretereplacementfor therecoverytrench.

4. $2.40,deductionfor costsassociatedwith seekingreimbursementfrom the
UndergroundStorageTankFund(Section22.1 8(e)(l)(C)and22.l8b(a)(3)ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct). .

This cost is associatedwith copiesfor reimbursement.



ILLiNOIS POLLUTION’CONTROLBOARD.
March 6, 2003

KELLER OIL (October1, 1999 — July 1, )
2000), )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO3-136

) (USTFund)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ‘ ) (90-DayExtension)

‘PROTECTIONAGENCY, )
)

Respondent.

ORDEROF THE BOARD (byT.E. Johnson):

OnFebruary26, 2003,thepartiesplacedin theU.S. mail ajoint requestto extendthe35-
dayperiodwithin whichKeller Oil mayappealaJanuary21,2003 deteiminationoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ]IILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). KellerOil wasservedtheAgencydeterminationon January22,
2003. TheBoardreceivedthejoint requeston March3, 2003. Becausethepostmarkdateof the
joint requestis within the35-dayfiliiig periodafterserviceof theAgencydetermination,the
requestwas,timelyfiled. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencydetermined
that Keller Oil wasentitledto areimbursementof $103,682.48from theUndergroundStorage
TankFund. Keller Oil requesteda $140,210.68refund. This matterregardsKeller Oil’s leaking
undergroundstoragetanksiteat 419 WestLincoln in.Charleston,ColesCounty. TheBoard
extendstheappealperioduntil May 27, 2003. See415 ILCS 5/40(á)(l)(2002);35 Ill. Adm.
Code105.208(a).If Keller Oil fails to’file an appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill
dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Guim, Clerk of theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon March 6, 2003,by avoteof6-0.

~ A,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois POllution ControlBoard



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ‘ ML~Y2 3 ~

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., ) STATE OF IWNOISPollution Control Board

Petitioner

v. ) PCBO3-136

)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)
)

Respondent )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: May23, 2003

Keller Oil Properties,Inc.

ByJ~ 7Q~
Oneof Its ttorneys

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes& Thornburg
10 S. LaSalleStreet
Suite2600
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)214-8301

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.2021



REC,~~VE~
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD • MI4Y 23 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control B

KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,iNC., ) oar

)
Petitioner )

)
v. ) PCBO3-136

)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)
)

Respondent )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Beth A. Harvey, and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,iNC., in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: May23, 2003

Keller Oil Properties,Inc.

(:~
Oneof Its Attorne~~—

BethA. Harvey
Barnes& Thornburg
10 S. LaSalleStreet
Suite2600
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)357-1313

CHDSOI BZH 169050v1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethatI haveservedthe attachedPETITIONFORREVIEW OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY DECISIONSandAPPEARANCESfor BethA.
HarveyandCarolynS. Hesseby placinga copyin an envelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

via U.S. mail this ~ dayofMay, 2003.

DorothyGunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

viaHandDeliverythis ‘~3 dayofMay, 2003.

CarolynS. I~sse

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]


